�  Pursuant to the Demerger Scheme, the Board at its 
meeting held on April 1, 2025 approved increase in 
the authorised share capital of the Company from 
` 10,00,000 (Indian Rupees Ten lakhs only) divided 
into 1,00,000 (One Lakh) equity shares of ̀  10 (Indian 
Rupees Ten) each to ̀  175,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees 
One Hundred and Seventy-Five Crores only) divided 
into 17,50,00,000 (Seventeen Crores Fifty Lakhs) 
equity shares of ` 10 (Indian Rupees Ten) each.

•	 Paid-up Share Capital:

In accordance with the Demerger Scheme;

�  (i)	� The Board of Directors had allotted 14,89,49,413 
equity shares having face value of ` 10 each 
on April 21, 2025 to the eligible shareholders,

[...]

on terms not prejudicial or less favorable to than those 
provided under the QSOP 2020.

� The Board based on the recommendation of the 
Nomination and Remuneration Committee formulated the 
aforementioned Special Purpose SOP 2025 at its meeting 
held on April 21, 2025 for grant of RSU’s not exceeding 
18,35,490 (Eighteen Lakhs Thirty-Five Thousand Four 
Hundred and Ninety) RSU’s to the eligible employees 
in one or more tranches, from time to time, which in 
aggregate is exercisable into not more than 18,35,490 
(Eighteen Lakhs Thirty-Five Thousand Four Hundred and 
Ninety) equity shares of face value of Rs.10 (Ten) each 
fully paid up. Such grant of RSU’s is subject to receipt of 
necessary approval from the stock exchanges.

19.	PARTICULARS OF EMPLOYEES:

� The Company is required to give disclosures under Section